
1 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
 
Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 4 September 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

     28 August 2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  AUDIT WALES - WORKFORCE PLANNING  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Workforce and Organisational Development. 
(Pages 3 - 26) 
 

4.  CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT REPORT AND PERFORMANCE 
CERTIFICATE  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Transformation and Communications. 
(Pages 27 - 36) 

Public Document Pack



 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT  

 
To consider the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
(To Follow) 
 

6.  STRATEGIC AND COVID RISK REGISTERS  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(Pages 37 - 96) 
 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REVIEW 2019/20  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 97 - 106) 
 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 107 - 128) 
 
 

9.  NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 29 September 2020 to consider the final 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE – 4th September 2020  
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Paul Bradshaw, Head of Workforce and Organisational 
Development 

 
SUBJECT: Audit Wales Report on Workforce Planning  
 

 
REPORT FOR: Noting Contents of Report  
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 Over the past two years the Workforce and OD team have been supporting services in 
improving how the Council can plan to have the right workforce in the right place at the right 
time and how this ultimately can be best integrated within and can best support the 
Councils business planning process. During 2018 workforce planning was implemented in 
a number of services and as part of the business planning round last year for 2020/23, a 
consistent approach for workforce planning was introduced across all services. 
 

1.2 During this time, Audit Wales had undertaken audit work in relation to the Council’s wider 
transformation programme to deliver Vision 2025, and indicated that they wanted to review 
the Council’s workforce planning arrangements as part of this.   
 

1.3 Recognising that a new Head of Workforce and Organisational Development (WOD) was 
due to start during January 2019, it was agreed that the audit be arranged for the latter part 
of 2019/20.  
 

1.4 From August 2019 a new integrated approach to business planning was implemented (i.e. 
Integrated Business Planning or IBP), which incorporated a new workforce planning 
process as a key component. As part of this, all service areas were required to complete an 
IBP, which identified; their service changes, the resulting workforce changes/needs and to 
produce a workforce plan to address their future workforce needs. Each service area was 
offered facilitated sessions by the Organisational Development Team, with many making 
good use of this offer and providing complimentary feedback. The majority of service areas 
completed workforce plans by late November 2019, with 3 service areas still in the process 
of completing their plans at the time of the audit.  
 

1.5 During October 2019, the Head of WOD met with the senior auditor and his team to discuss 
the scope of the audit, along with the requirements and support required. As part of the 
scope, the audit tea
[...]
ication with 
and engagement of the wider workforce and services in workforce planning.   

Proposals for improvement:  

P1: For the Council to consider improvements to the communication aspects of the 
workforce planning including:  

 clarify how the three strategic-level documents will be communicated to the wider 
organisation;  

 continue ongoing engagement with the wider workforce to communicate both the 
corporate and the service level vision for the workforce; and  

 increase the engagement from services with the facilitated sessions. 

  
P2: The Council should action the improvement areas it has identified:  

 ensure all 12 service level workforce plans are consistent and comprehensive;  

 complete the analysis of the local labour market;  

 complete a formal lesson learnt exercise;  

 confirm the succession planning arrangements;  

 improve workforce planning tools; and  

 further integrate workforce planning with the Integrated Business Plans 

 

Page 4



3.4 Audit Wales identified areas of good practice, and highlighted the nature of the ongoing 
support provided to service areas by the WOD team and recognised that where Heads of 
Service and managers engaged in the process, they had developed robust plans for this 
year. All of which will clearly benefit the services in recruiting retaining and developing staff 
in line with their future service needs. 

 
3.5 The service would wish to thank Audit Wales for undertaking the review and for their 

findings, which help to recognise the progress made by the Council over recent years, 
recognises the plans the Council already had in place to improve the process further and 
proposes an area of further improvement, which the Council can build upon.  

3.6 The report by Audit Wales clearly acknowledges the progress the Council has made, in that 
they recognised that the new approach represents a significant improvement on the 
previous process.   

3.7 Taking all of this together, the Council now h
[...]
uncil intends to review its workforce plans and has identified areas 
to improve the overall process. 

Proposals for Improvement 

Exhibit 1: proposals for improvement 

The table below sets out the proposals for improvement we have identified following this 
review. 

Proposals for improvement 

P1 For the Council to consider improvements to the communication aspects of 
the workforce planning including: 
• clarify how the three strategic-level documents will be communicated to 

the wider organisation; 
• continue ongoing engagement with the wider workforce to communicate 

both the corporate and the service level vision for the workforce; and 
• increase the engagement from services with the facilitated sessions. 

P2 The Council should action the improvement areas it has identified: 
• ensure all 12 service level workforce plans are consistent and 

comprehensive;  
• complete the analysis of the local labour market; 
• complete a formal lesson learnt exercise; 
• confirm the succession planning arrangements; 
• improve workforce planning tools; and 
• further integrate workforce planning with the Integrated Business Plans. 

 

 

Page 11



Detailed report 

Page 6 of 10 - Review of workforce planning at Powys County Council 

Stronger workforce planning means the Council 
is better placed to support its transformation 
objectives 

Through its new approach the Council has improved its 
understanding of its current and future workforces 
9 In reaching this conclusion we found that: 

• transforming the future workforce is one of nine projects within the Council’s 
Vision 2025 transformation programme. Within the Council’s project on 
transforming its future workforce, workforce planning is one of the key pillars. 
This illustrates the importance the Council has assigned to workforce 
planning in helping to deliver transformation.  

• the Council has shown an understanding of workforce planning’s importance 
and assessed workforce as a high risk on its Strate
[...]
nges 
facing the health and social care workforces in Powys including recruitment, 
retention, training and education of the workforce. There is clear alignment 
between the Council and the Health Board on planning the health and social 
care workforce. 

Comprehensive workforce plans for all services are now in 
place, however quality is variable 
10 In reaching this conclusion we found that: 

• the Council has acted at pace to produce 12 service level plans in the first 
year of its new workforce planning approach. This new approach represents 
a significant improvement on the previous process, which included nearly 40 
different plans across services and was described by the people we spoke to 
as ‘a tick box exercise’.  

• The seven-step approach to workforce planning has included a thorough 
process with the following elements and steps: 
‒ understand the business or service areas and its direction; 

‒ analyse the workforce; 

‒ identify the gap; 
‒ design the model / requirements to meet demand and match gap; 

‒ recruit, retain and succession plan; 

‒ produce a training and development plan; and 
‒ develop the workforce plan and monitor.  

• part of the role of the WOD team is to support the process of workforce 
planning, the team assess each plan against a quality assurance checklist, 
provide tools for workforce planning, and facilitate sessions to guide 
managers. The facilitated sessions enable staff to understand workforce 
planning, help them analyse their current and future workforces, and provide 
challenge to their views and thinking. While engagement from services was 
variable for the first year, the WOD team plan to offer further facilitated 
sessions for the next round of workforce planning in 2020-21. 

• the new workforce planning process has allowed service areas to take 
actions to fill identified gaps. The new approach has enabled services to 
identify ‘hard to fill’ posts and develop strategies to recruit and retain 
employees, for ex
[...]
o.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/cy


CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee  
Date 4th September 2020 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and 

Communications 
  
REPORT TITLE: Audit Wales - Audit of Powys County Council’s 

assessment of 2019-20 performance (Vision 2025: Our 
Corporate Improvement Plan Annual Performance 
Report 2019-2020)  

  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Information 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report provides assurance to Audit Committee that Powys County Council 

published its Vision 2025: Corporate Improvement Plan (CIP) Annual 
Performance Report 2019-2020 on 31st July 2020, in line with statutory 
reporting duties under the Well-being of Future Generations Wales Act and 
Local Government Wales Measure 2009.  

 
1.2 Please see Appendix A to view the certificate from the Auditor General for 

Wales which states:   
 

“As a result of my audit, I believe that the Council has discharged its duties 
under sections 15(2), (3), (8) and (9) of the Measure and has acted in 
accordance with Welsh Government guidance sufficiently to discharge its 
duties”. 
 

1.3 The Annual Performance Report was considered at a Joint Scrutiny Working 
Group on 9th July, where it was positively received, and minor 
recommendations proposed.  Amendments were made to the report to reflect 
Scrutiny recommendations and it was subsequently considered at a Cabinet 
Meeting on 14th July. County Council approved the report for publication on 30th 
July 2020.  
 

1.4 The Full Report was published on the council’s website 
(https://en.powys.gov.uk/Vision2025/) on 31st July, together with an ‘easy read’ version 
and one-page infographic, to ensure the council’s performance is communicated 
effectively. The Council’s Communications Team issued a News Release on 24th July 
(https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/9435/Corporate-Improvement-Plan). 

 

1.5 The report provides a balanced and open account of performance and was developed 
using information from the following reports to ensure clear alignment and consistency: 

 Quarterly Corporate Performance Reports  

 Quarterly Transformation Programme highlight reports 

 Assurance and Improvement Board Reports 

 Revenue and Capital outturn reports. 

 Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 

Page 27

4

https://en.powys.gov.uk/Vision2025/
https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/9435/Corporate-Improvement-Plan


1.6 The report is also consistent with the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Monitoring Report 
2019-2020 and Welsh Language Standards Report 2019-202, which were approved 
for publication by County Council on 30th July.  

 
1.7 Please see Appendix B to view the Audit Wales certificate of compliance for the 

Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan (2020 Update) that was published back in 
March 2020.  

 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Palmer, Head of Transformation and Communications 
Tel: 01874 612217   
Email: Emma.Palmer@powys.gov.uk 
Head of Service: Emma Palmer 
Corporate Director: Ness Young, Resources and Transformation. 
 
 
 
Appendix A 
Audit Wales - Powys_Performance_Cert_2019-20.pdf 
 
 
Appendix B 
Audit Wales - Powys_Improvement_Plan_Cert_2020-21.pdf 

Page 28

https://powyscc.sharepoint.com/sites/services/SPP/ops/Inspection/Powys_Performance_Cert_2019-20.pdf
https://powyscc.sharepoint.com/sites/services/SPP/ops/Inspection/Powys_Improvement_Plan_Cert_2020-21.pdf


 

Page 1 of 2 - Audit of Powys County Council’s 2020-21 Improvement Plan 

Reference: 1979A2020-21 
Date issued: August 2020 

Audit of Powys County Council’s 2020-21 
Improvement Plan 

Certificate 
I certify that, following publication on 5 March 2020, I have audited Powys County 
Council’s Improvement Plan in accordance with section 17 of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure) and my Code of Audit Practice.  
As a result of my audit, I believe that the Council has discharged its duties under section 
15(6) to (9) of the Measure and has acted in accordance with Welsh Government 
guidance
[...]
.  

 
Adrian Crompton  
Archwilydd Cyffredinol Cymru 

CC:  Julie James AS – Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 

 Lisa Williams, Rheolwr 

 Sara Leahy, Uwch Archwilydd 

Page 32



 

Page 1 of 2 - Audit of Powys County Council’s assessment of 2019-20 performance 

Reference: 1978A2020-21 
Date issued: August 2020 

Audit of Powys County Council’s assessment of 
2019-20 performance 

Certificate 
I certify that I have audited Powys County Council’s (the Council) assessment of its 
performance in 2019-20 in accordance with section 17 of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2009 (the Measure) and my Code of Audit Practice.  
As a result of my audit, I believe that the Council has discharged its duties under sections 
15(2), (3), (8) and (9) of the Measure and has acted in accordance with Welsh 
Government guidance sufficiently to discharge its duties. 

Respective responsibilities of the Council and the Auditor 
General 
Under the Measure, the Council is required to annually publish an assessment which 
describes its performance: 

• in discharging its duty to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in 
the exercise of its functions; 

• in meeting the improvement objectives it has set itself;  

• by reference to performance indicators specified by Welsh Ministers, and self-
imposed performance indicators; and 

• in meeting any performance standards specified by Welsh Ministers, and self-
imposed performance standards. 

The Measure requires the Council to publish its assessment before 31 October in the 
financial year following that to which the information relates, or by any other such date as 
Welsh Ministers may specify by order. 
The Measure requires that the Council has regard to guidance issued by Welsh Ministers 
in publishing its assessment.  

As the Council’s auditor, I am required under sections 17 and 19 of the Measure to carry 
out an audit to determine whether the Council has discharged its duty to publish an 
assessment of performance, 
[...]
of clear communications or 

failure to reach the population 

with messages will lead to 

confusion about the different 

rules in place in England and 

Wales, especially on the borders

Recovery

Effective communications and messaging, 

particularly managing any differences and 

divergence of approach between England 

and Wales.

 6  4Cllr Aled 

Davies
Vincent Hanly

COVID0020
Source food locally •

 
Action In 

Progress

31/08/2020

04/08/2020  no issues currently.  With Schools reopening in September, 

supply chains need to be reviewed in line with service planning

Food deliveries to homes & 

schools (if still open)  Increased 

expense/security of supply

Response

Logistics problems

Page 24 of 24Report produced by JCAD RISK© 2001-2020 JC Applications Development Ltd

P
age 96



 
1 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
4th September 2020 

 
CABINET 

15th September 2020 
 
REPORT BY: Cllr. Aled Davies 
 Portfolio Holder for Finance 
SUBJECT: Treasury Management Review 2019/20 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Approval 

 
1. Introduction: 
 
1.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Policy, as per the CIPFA Code of Practice, 

requires an annual report on Treasury Management activity to be approved by 
Cabinet by 30th September each year.   

 
1.2 Treasury Management in this context is defined as:  

“The management of the authority’s cash flows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 
 

2. The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need: 
 
2.1 The Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is termed the 
 Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  This figure is a gauge of the Council’s 
 indebtedness.  The CFR results from the capital activity of the Council and 
 resources used to pay for the capital spend.  It represent’s the current year’s 
 unfinanced capital expenditure and pri
[...]
nth uncompounded LIBID rate.  This 
is in preference to the 7-day uncompounded LIBID rate and is in line with Link’s 
advice. It reflects a more realistic neutral investment position for core investments 
with a medium-term horizon and a rate which is more stable with less fluctuations 

Page 100



 
5 

caused by market liquidity. Historically, the 3-month rate has been slightly higher 
than the 7-day rate and is, therefore, more challenging for the cash manager.   

  

Average 
investments 
held during 

2019/20 
£000’s 

Average 
rate 

achieved 

3 month 
LIBID 

Average 
investments 
held during 

2017/18 
£000’s 

Average 
rate 

achieved 

3 month 
LIBID 

 
22,350 

 
0.58% 

 
0.63% 

 
13,355 

 
0.31% 

 
0.67% 

 
In 2019/20 the average rate on external investments achieved was an under 
performance of 0.58% compared with the 3 month uncompounded LIBID rate of 
0.63%.  This was expected, due to the reduced and short-term nature of the 
Council’s cash balances available for investment.       
 

7. Summary Statement of Accounts 
 
7.1 The Treasury Management Policy Statement stipulates that a summary Statement 

of Accounts for Treasury Management be produced at the year end and reported as 
part of the annual review (see Appendix B).  

 
8. Prudential/Treasury Indicators 
 
8.1 During the year the Authority operated within the treasury limits as approved by 

Council.   
 
9. Member Training 
 
9.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice states that members charged with governance (all 
 members as the annual strategy requires approval by Full Council) have a personal 
 responsibility to ensure that they have the appropriate skills and training for their 
 role.  As such, the Authority provided two members’ briefing sessions for treasury 
 management in 2019/20. 
 
10. Treasury Management Policy Statement 
 
10.1 Any major changes to the Treasury Management Policy Statement are reported to 

Cabinet whilst any minor changes are circulated to members via the member
[...]
ever quality is variable
	The Council intends to review its workforce plans and has identified areas to improve the overall process



	1865A2020-21_Workforce_Planning_at_Powys_CC CYMRAEG

	4 Corporate Improvement Report and Performance Certificate
	Powys_Improvement_Plan_Cert_2020-21
	Audit of Powys County Council’s 2020-21 Improvement Plan
	Certificate
	Respective responsibilities of the Council and the Auditor General
	Scope of the Improvement Plan audit


	Powys_Improvement_Plan_Cert_welsh_2020-21
	Archwiliad o Gynllun Gwella Cyngor Sir Powys 2020-2021
	Tystysgrif
	Priod gyfrifoldebau'r Cyngor a'r Archwilydd Cyffredinol
	Cwmpas yr archwiliad o'r Cynllun Gwella


	Powys_Performance_Cert_2019-20
	Audit of Powys County Council’s assessment of 2019-20 performance
	Certificate
	Respective responsibilities of the Council and the Auditor General
	Scope of the audit


	Powys_Performance_Cert_welsh_2019-20
	Archwiliad o Berfformiad Cyngor Sir Powys 2019-20
	Tystysgrif
	Priod gyfrifoldebau'r Cyngor a'r Archwilydd Cyffredinol
	Cwmpas yr archwiliad



	6 Strategic and Covid Risk Registers
	Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2020_2021 28.7.20 (004)
	Appx A Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2020_2021 28.7.2020.doc (002)
	Appx B Heatmap for Strategic Risk Register Report Quarter 1 2020_2021 28.7.20.doc
	2020-08-28 - COVID19 Risk Register

	7 Treasury Management - Annual Review 2019/20
	8 Treasury Management - Quarterly Report
	20.06.26 Credit Rating list




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 4 September 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 4 

SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), M Barnes, D R Jones, K Laurie-Parry, 
DW Meredith, WD Powell, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, J M Williams and 
R Williams and Mr J Brautigam 
 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: A W Davies, Finance and G Breeze, 
Corporate Governance 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance and Paul Bradshaw, Head of Workforce and 
Organisational Development 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Phil Pugh and Sara Leahy, Audit Wales and Ian 
Halstead, SWAP 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M J Jones and 
D A Thomas 
 
The Committee had been scheduled to sign off the Statement of Accounts at this 
meeting.  However, timescales across other sectors have impacted on finalizing 
the Council’s accounts and audit.  With the agreement of the Welsh Government, 
the date has been extended.  The Council had submitted its draft accounts in line 
with the deadline of 15 June with audit work commencing in July.  The accounts 
would be finalised and presented to Committee for approval at an extra meeting 
of the Audit Committee on 29 September 2020.  A further meeting will be 
required to approve the Pension Fund Accounts as that date has been extended 
to the end of November.  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  AUDIT WALES - WORKFORCE PLANNING  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Workforce and Organisational Development 

 Audit Wales – Workforce Planning at Powys County Council 
 
Discussion: 

 A council wide approach had been undertaken for workforce planning 
across all services for the first time. 

 An audit was planned during 2019/20, which took place in the final quarter 
to coincide with the appointment of a new Head of Service. 



Audit Committee – 4 September 2020 
 

 The audit provided reassurance that the new approach was a significant 
improvement on the previous process and that the stronger workforce 
planning meant that the Council was better placed to support its 
transformation objectives.  

 Moving forwards and to further improve workforce planning:  
o An analysis of the local labour market will take place 
o Succession planning will be incorporated into the next round of 

planning  
o The workforce planning tools had been simplified for future years  
o And it was the intention to digitalise the process and to better 

embed workforce planning within the wider business planning 
process  

 A significant improvement on previous plans was noted 

 Audit Wales explained that the audit had intended to review and seek 
assurance regarding workforce plans at a strategic and operational level 
and to ensure such plans were embedded in the wider transformation 
process. 

 The work had been completed before lockdown, and many of the points 
raised had been developed. 

 The Chair asked if the pandemic had set the process back – there had 
been very little impact and all actions had been worked upon.  The only 
process which had not progressed as much as planned, was the 
digitalisation of the planning tool which had been partially completed. 

 It was also intended that HR Business Partners attend service 
management team meetings to help gauge and support progress against 
the workforce plan, this however has been deferred due to the activation 
of the Council’s Emergency Plan.  

 The Committee sought assurance that all twelve service areas would have 
similarly robust plans in place.  At the end of 2019/20, nine services had 
robust plans in place but there were extenuating circumstances for the 
remaining three, for instance the Education Service had been developing 
an improvement plan at the time in response to a recent inspection. 
Workforce planning in this case had been deferred so it could encompass 
the workforce needs arising from the post inspection action plan. All 
services moving forwards would be supported in developing robust 
workforce plans as part of their overall business planning.  

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted  
 

 

4.  CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT REPORT AND PERFORMANCE 
CERTIFICATE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Transformation and Communications 

 Audit Wales – Improvement Plan Certificate 

 Audit Wales – Performance Certificate 
 
Discussion: 



Audit Committee – 4 September 2020 
 

 There is a requirement under the Local Government Measure to publish 
an assessment of performance for 2019/20 together with an Improvement 
Plan to ensure continued improvement in 2020/21 

 Both certificates have been issued and confirm that the Authority has 
acted in accordance with statutory guidelines and has discharged its 
duties 

 The Committee asked how Powys County Council compared with other 
authorities – it was noted that most Councils fulfil the requirements of the 
Local Government Measure, however many Councils are not at a point of 
publication for their local measure outputs due to challenges in holding full 
Council meetings and other  disruptions during Covid-19. 

 The Assistant Director, SWAP, confirmed that work during 2019/20 had 
not stopped although there had been some delay at the end of the 
financial year.  The real impact of the pandemic will be reflected in the 
current year’s performance. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted  
 
 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 SWAP – Annual Internal Audit Report 
 
Discussion: 

 It is the role of the Internal Auditor to give an opinion to support the Annual 
Governance Statement on governance, risk and control 

 The opinion is based on a summary of work undertaken and any 
qualifications or issues arising would be stated 

 Business continuity had prioritised critical services and this had had an 
impact on internal audit work 

 The next Audit Committee on 29 September will receive a summary of the 
position of each piece of work 

 An opinion of Reasonable Assurance has been given 

 Adequate controls are in place but some need to improve 

 Any audits receiving a partial opinion will be addressed through the 
Internal Audit Working Group 

 Added value has been given by considering the top 20 risks across the 
partnership 

 77% of audits are complete, 17% are in draft and 6% have not been 
started 

 Customer satisfaction is 93% and 98% of recommendations have been 
accepted by management 

 SWAP is quality assessed regularly and has been found to conform to the 
required standards 

 The Committee raised the issue of HOWPS and asked to be informed of 
the key governance issues raised.  The Internal Audit Working Group is to 
consider the report in detail in the next few weeks.  Governance has been 
identified as an issue and assurance has been sought from the Authority 
regarding measures to be put in place.  The Audit Committee will receive 



Audit Committee – 4 September 2020 
 

a summary report of the Working Groups findings.  A further working 
group has also been established under the Economy, Residents and 
Governance Committee to consider HOWPS in more detail. 

 A Member asked for a position statement on the review of YGaer – the 
Terms of Reference have been agreed and governance arrangements 
reviewed.  The next step will be to interview stakeholders, but this has 
been on hold whilst the Authority is in business continuity mode. 

 The Committee asked what processes were in place to get the internal 
audit work programme back on track to ensure that reviews do not 
become out of date or lead to increased risks if not dealt with 

 Consideration will now be given to capacity within services to move the 
work programme forward  

 Work is ongoing to improve reporting processes 

 The Committee asked for more detail regarding the recommendations that 
were not accepted – this may be because there is insufficient resource 
available.  A balance must be struck between risk and the costs of control 

 
Outcomes; 

 The report was noted 

 A further report detailing the current work programme will be 
considered at the next meeting 

 
 

6.  STRATEGIC AND COVID RISK REGISTERS  

 
Documents: 

 Strategic Risk Register 

 Covid Risk Register  
 
Discussion: 

 The Head of Finance reminded Members that the role of Audit Committee 
was to gain assurance regarding the management of risk  

 The report has been reviewed by Cabinet but there were no additional 
issues raised 

 Each service head is required to bring their budget back to a balanced 
position 

 Further support for local authorities will be key in addressing the situation 

 Discussions around future settlements are being held 

 Local authorities are inputting into the spending review 

 The Portfolio Holder indicated that Finance Panel will consider the position 
later in the month and a wider budget seminar would also be arranged.  
There was significant uncertainty regarding funding, but this should 
become clearer as we move through the year bringing some clarity to the 
outturn for the current year. 

 Comments have previously been made regarding the use of reserves to 
support the unprecedented situation which faces the Authority.  All options 
will be considered going forward but reserves cannot be used for recurring 
costs.  Consideration of future resilience must also be borne in mind. 

 The Committee had asked for sight of the Shaun Harriss report – this was 
to be released by the Welsh Government in the near future 



Audit Committee – 4 September 2020 
 

 Further consideration should also be given to the position regarding joint 
ventures – HOWPS should also be included in the register 

 Many risks within the Covid Risk Register were noted has having a 
catastrophic rating – it was suggested that these should be reviewed 
where mitigation measures have been introduced. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection be asked to 
consider including the HOWPS Joint Venture on the Risk Register 

 The Head of Finance to review the format of reports to enable them 
to be displayed more effectively 

 
 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REVIEW 2019/20  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Discussion: 

 There is a requirement in the CIPFA Code of Practice to submit an Annual 
Treasury Management review by 30 September 

 The Capital Financing Requirement is £101M for 2019/20 and this is 
projected to rise to £490M in five years.  The Authority has £299M 
borrowed and so remains in an under-borrowed position 

 The rate of return on investments remains low 

 There is a requirement to provide a summary statement of accounts for 
Treasury Management 

 It was noted that the budget for transport appeared to have doubled – 
further detail would be provided to the Committee but it was for leasing 
and hire costs – individual budgets would be used for such things as 
ensuring social distancing on school transport 

 Interest was shown as £3.5M lower in the year.  There were delays within 
the capital programme.  This has been the case for several years and is 
constantly under review.  To mitigate against this, the Finance Team had 
budgeted for 70% delivery against the capital programme.  This was likely 
to slip further due to the pandemic.  The capital programme also has an 
impact on the revenue budget. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 Further detail regarding transport leasing and hiring costs would be 
circulated 

 
 

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Discussion: 



Audit Committee – 4 September 2020 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy has been approved by Council and 
does not show any changed investment strategies 

 The Authority will aim for an optimum return whilst maintaining security 
and liquidity 

 An under-borrowed position will be maintained as this is currently the most 
advantageous to the Authority 

 The Head of Finance was asked what due diligence was undertaken when 
lending to other authorities or public bodies?  The risk of borrowing or 
lending to other authorities was deemed to be low risk.  Any authority 
wishing to borrow would submit a request which would be considered 
based on the amount, the term and the authority in question. 

 A very high number of incorrectly coded debtor invoices was noted.  In 
terms of monetary value this was not high.  Consideration would be given 
to debtors during ongoing transformation work.  The ‘Right First Time’ 
programme was to be reinvigorated. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was  noted 
 
 

9.  NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting would be held on 29 September 2020 when the following items 
will be included on the agenda: 
 

 Statement of Accounts 

 Theatr Brycheiniog grant review 

 HOWPS Internal Audit Report 

 Internal Audit – work programme monitoring report 
 

 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 


